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	Introduction
SA2 sent a LS to RAN3 in S2-2009235/R3-210039 with the following overall description
	As part of the FS_5MBS, SA2 is working on Conclusions for multiple key issues in clause 8 of TR 23.757.
As part of this effort, SA2 has identified multiple aspects in the conclusion part that are dependent on RAN WGs feedback and/or confirmation and has captured these dependencies on editor’s notes that mention explicitly the need for RAN WGs feedback. 
SA2 kindly requests RAN2 and RAN3 for feedback on the editor’s notes pointing to RAN WGs dependency on clause 8 of TR 23.757. RAN WGs feedback on these editor’s notes will help SA2 conclude on those aspects. 
SA2 also received the following question from SA4 and believe RAN WGs are more suitable to respond to this first:
SA4 Question: “The existing BM-SC hosts the SYNC (for time synchronization) and RoHC function. The prime reason here is MBSFN operation. SA4 understands that the 5MBS feature does not yet have a requirement for synchronization across adjacent cells, but that the related RAN normative work item does not preclude its introduction in a later release. Does SA2 have any view on the need of SYNC and/or RoHC support in the MBSF-U?”



In this contribution we provided the discussions and proposed responses to the editor note on clause 8 of TR 23.757 and the question on SYNC
[bookmark: _Toc449541143]	Discussion
Proposed response to editor’s note on clause 8
Editor's note
Whether the UE can stop receiving traffic of a multicast session without indicating leaving in CM-IDLE state or CM-CONNECTED with RRC-INACTIVE state relies on RAN WG feedback
Analysis
 	This is similar to questions 1a-1d from (S2-2006044/R3-205925). RAN3 doesn’t has any additional information on this topic at the end of RAN3#110. Our suggestion is let RAN2 to progress further on multicast session in RRC-INACTIVE before RAN3 takes any action. 
Proposed Response:
	Proposal 1: RAN3 feedback depends on further progress in RAN2.
Editor’s note 
RAN and/or SA3 is assumed to determine the handling of the security for MBS traffic.
Analysis
SA3 is currently working on TR 33.850 “Study on Security Aspects of Enhancement for 5G Multicast Broadcast Service (MBS). All security issues should direct to SA3. RAN WG should only act at the recommendation of SA3			
Proposed Response:
Proposal 2: SA3 should handle all security related questions and issues for MBS
Editor’s note 
How the NG-RAN node notify session activation to UEs relies on RAN WG feedback
Analysis
This is similar to question 1e and 1f from (S2-2006044/R3-205925). RAN3 requested additional clarification related to MBS activation/deactivation. Our suggestion is to reuse RAN3 response to question 1e and 1f for this editor note.
Proposed Response
Proposal 3: RAN3 would like to ask clarification related to MBS activation/deactivation and whether NG-RAN will receive an explicit trigger from 5GC at the start and at the end of a multicast session.  
Editor’s note
How 5GC Shared MBS delivery is enabled for the UE will be developed with RAN WGs
Analysis
This editor note is related to a handover from a NG-RAN not supporting 5MBS to a NG-RAN that supports 5MBS. After the PDU sessions, including the one associated with the MBS session that used for 5GC individual MSB traffic delivery, are handed over to the target RAN. After the handover, the switch is triggered at the 5GC from the 5GC Individual MBS traffic delivery method to 5GC Shared MBS traffic delivery method.
This seems more like a RAN2 question. RAN2 needs to decide on how to configure the UE from a DRB to a MRB session after a handover from a gNB that doesn’t support MBS to a gNB that support MBS.

Proposed Response
Proposal 4: RAN3 feedback depends on RAN2 progress
Editor’s note
It is FFS whether the support for lossless handover with data forwarding from source NG-RAN supporting 5MBS to the target NG-RAN not supporting 5MBS is needed, which needs confirmation by RAN
Analysis
			From RAN3#109e, we have the following agreement:
	Prioritize work on support of mobility scenarios of UEs moving from a cell with established MBS session resource to another cell with established or to be established MBS session resource.



			From RAN3#110e, we have the following agreement:		
	[bookmark: _Hlk56411000]RAN3 to deprioritize any detailed study on mobility between MBS-supporting gNBs and non-MBS-supporting gNBs, with the exception of studying impacts on Session management, until SA2 clarifies requirements and achieves some basic agreements



		Lossless handover was discussed in RAN3#110e under AI 22.3.1 “Mobility Between MBS Supporting 			Nodes” with no conclusion. Agreed to continue the discussion in RAN3#111e.
Proposed Response
Proposal 5: Lossless handover between supporting MBS gNBs is under discussion in RAN3. Once an agreement is reached, RAN3 will discuss the requirement of lossless handover from source NG-RAN supporting 5MBS to a target NG-RAN not supporting 5MBS.
Editor’s note
Whether any assistance information from CN is needed, e.g. for PTP/PTM delivery method decision and switching, needs further confirmation when the relevant conclusion is reached in RAN WGs.
Analysis
This is similar to questions 1f from (S2-2006044/R3-205925). RAN3 doesn’t has any additional information this topic at the end of RAN3#110. Our suggestion is to reuse the response from R3-207039/ S2-2009095
Proposed Response
Proposal 6: RAN3 could not agree for now on assistance information from 5GC to RAN for PTP/PTM delivery method decision and switching but continues discussions.
Sync Header
Analysis
Base on the following paragraph under “Restrictions and assumptions” in the WI (RP-201038) from RAN#88e:
	SFN provides synchronized delivery of user plane packets over the air from different cells. No standardized support specifically for SFN, is provided in this WI. Any SFN operation is transparent to the UE, and any related synchronization is left to network implementation. The existing QCL framework (based on SSB and CSI-RS) is reused.


	
RAN3 concluded in RAN3#109e with the following agreement:
	No SYNC protocol for this release.


Proposed Response
Proposal 7: RAN3 concluded in RAN3#109e that there is no need for SYNC header in NR MBS.
Conclusion
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